Abijah Weston a supplemental patent transferring and conveying to said Alanson Fox and Abijah Weston and vesting title in them as of October 24th, A. D. 1871, those premises lying and being in Langlade county, Wisconsin, particularly described as:—The South Half of the Southwest Quarter of Section Eight, Township Thirty-two North, of Range Twelve East, according to the Government Survey, the same being a part of those lands conveyed to the state of Wisconsin by the United States on October 10th, 1870, as part of a grant by Congress to aid in construction of a military wagon road.

Section 2. This act shall take effect on passage and publication.

Approved April 16, 1919.

No. 145, S.1

[Published April 19, 1919.

CHAPTER 83.

AN ACT to create section 1047c of the statutes, relating to the platting of lands outside the limits of an incorporated city and validating maps and plats thereof.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: Section 1047c. Wherever in counties containing a city of the second class, lands have been platted under the provisions of section 1047a and the plat thereof embraced more than forty acres and has been recorded, such plat is hereby validated and confirmed and no action shall hereafter be brought or maintained to annul or set aside such plat unless the same be commenced within three months after this act takes effect.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 16, 1919.

No. 217, S.]

Published April 19, 1919.

CHAPTER 84.

AN ACT to amend section 4 of chapter 33, laws of 1893, as amended by chapter 108, laws of 1899, relating to the superior court for Douglas county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 4 of chapter 33, laws of 1893, as amended by chapter 108, laws of 1899, is amended to read: (Chapter 33, laws of 1893) Section 4. Every person elected or appointed

judge of said superior court, shall, before entering upon the duties of his office take and subscribe before some officer authorized to administer oaths, and file in the office of the clerk of the circuit court of said county, duly certified, the following oath of office: I do solemnly swear that I will support the constitution of the United States and of the state of Wisconsin; and that I will administer justice without respect to persons; and I will faithfully and impartially discharge the duties of the office of judge of the superior court of Douglas county according to the best of my ability. He shall receive annually a compensation of * * * forty-eight hundred dollars to be paid quarterly out of the treasury of Douglas county, provided that no judge of such superior court shall receive or be allowed to draw any salary for any quarter unless he shall take and subscribe an affidavit before an officer entitled to administer oaths that no cause in his court remains undecided that has been submitted for decision for the period of ninety days exclusive of the time that he shall have been actually disabled by sickness. which affidavit shall be presented to and filed with the officer whose duty it shall be to pay such salary.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 16, 1919.

No. 53, S.]

[Published April 21, 1919.

CHAPTER 85.

AN ACT to renumber and amend chapter 45h of the statutes to be chapter 52; and to rearrange, renumber, revise and amend the sections of said chapter, all relating to homes for the feeble-minded.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 45h of the statutes is renumbered, and the title thereof amended to read:

"CHAPTER * * * 52.

• • HOMES FOR THE FEEBLE-MINDED."

Section 2. Sections 573k and 573o are renumbered to be section 52.01, and amended to read:

52.01 NAME AND PURPOSE; DEPARTMENTS. (1)

The object of the Wisconsin home for the feebleminded, and of the southern Wisconsin home for
the feeble-minded, is to care for and have the custody and train-